05/07/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATEDESERT INN RD/MOJAVE RD

WAREHOUSE BUILDING ADDITION (TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ZC-23-0522-AUTOZONE, INC.:

HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.0 acres from a C-1 (Local Business) Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone.

USE PERMIT to allow retail sales.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative street landscaping; 2) landscaping; 3) increase retaining wall height; and 4) driveway geometrics.

<u>DESIGN REVIEW</u> for a warehouse/storage building addition in conjunction with an existing retail building.

Generally located on the southwest corner of Desert Inn Road and Mojave Road within Paradise (description on file). TS/jor/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

162-13-503-017

USE PERMIT:

Allow retail sales as a primary use within an M-D Zoning district.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

- 1. a. Reduce the landscape strip adjacent to Desert Inn Road to 11 feet behind an attached sidewalk where 15 feet is required per Chapter 30.64 (a 27% reduction).
 - b. Reduce the landscape strip adjacent to Mojave Road to 8 feet behind an attached sidewalk where 15 feet is required per Chapter 30.64 (a 47% reduction).
- 2. a. Eliminate landscaping along the west property line where landscaping per Figure 30.64-11 is required per Table 30.64-2.
 - b. Reduce the required amount of landscape finger islands within existing parking spaces on the east facing elevation of the existing retail building, and on the southwest corner of the site where required per Figure 30.64-14.
- 3. Increase the proposed retaining wall height along the south property line to 5 feet where 3 feet is the maximum allowed per Chapter 30.64 (a 66% increase).
- 4. a. Reduce the driveway throat depth to 11 feet, 9 inches where 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 52% reduction).
 - b. Reduce the driveway approach distance to 79 feet, 8 inches where 150 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 47% reduction).

c. Reduce the driveway departure distance to 155 feet, 6 inches where 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 47% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEW:

A proposed warehouse/storage building addition in conjunction with an existing retail building (AutoZone).

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary

- Site Address: 3185 E. Desert Inn Road
- Site Acreage: 2
- Project Type: Proposed warehouse/storage building addition in conjunction with an existing retail building (AutoZone)
- Number of Stories: 1
- Building Height (feet): 18 (existing AutoZone retail building)/21 (proposed warehouse/storage building addition)
- Square Feet: 8,153 (existing AutoZone retail building)/18,340 (proposed warehouse/storage building addition)
- Parking Required/Provided: 61/68

History & Site Plan

ZC-0307-97 reclassified the site from R-1 to C-1 zoning for an auto parts store. The existing building was constructed on the eastern half of the parcel, and 49 parking spaces were provided north and east of the building. Access is provided via 1 driveway along Desert Inn Road to the north, and a second driveway along the east property line adjacent to Mojave Road.

Today, the applicant is proposing to reclassify the entire site to M-D zoning, to add a proposed warehouse/storage building addition on the west and a portion of the south side of the existing retail building. Provided parking will increase to 68 parking spaces, where 61 parking spaces are required. Additional parking will be installed to the north and west of the building addition. The site plan also depicts a new screened loading area on the southeast corner of the proposed building addition. The proposed addition will be set back 47 feet, 2 inches from the west property line, 85 feet, 5 inches from the north property line, and 20 feet, 3 inches from the south property line. There is an existing 6 foot high CMU block wall along the west and south property lines. This application includes waivers to increase retaining wall height along the south property line to 5 feet where 3 feet is the maximum allowed, landscaping, and driveway geometrics.

Landscaping

Aerial photographs show that there is an existing attached sidewalk with landscape planters along Desert Inn Road and Mojave Road. The northeast corner of the site currently does not have parking lot landscaping.

The new landscape plan shows that the existing landscape planters adjacent to the attached sidewalks will remain, and 1 new landscape finger island will be installed along the east property line. North and northwest of the building will include parking lot landscaping per Figure 30.64-14. However, the parking spaces on the east facing elevation of the existing retail building and new parking spaces on the southwest corner will be missing 1 landscape finger island each. In these areas, there will be 7 continuous parking spaces without a landscape finger island after the sixth parking space. The landscape plan shows that the site does not provide the required amount of trees.

A 20 foot wide landscape planter will be constructed along the south property line, with 24 inch box trees spaced every 20 feet. The west property line does not include a landscape planter, the only landscaping adjacent to the west property line are the 3 landscape finger islands.

The applicant is requesting to eliminate landscaping along the west property line where landscaping per Figure 30.64-11 is required. In addition, the applicant is requesting to reduce the required amount of landscape finger islands within existing parking spaces on the east facing elevation of the existing retail building, and on the southwest corner of the site (adjacent to the new parking spaces) where required per Figure 30.64-14. Furthermore, the applicant is also requesting to reduce the landscape strip adjacent to Desert Inn Road to 11 feet where 15 feet is required per Code. Lastly, the applicant is requesting to reduce the landscape strip adjacent to Mojave Road to 8 feet where 15 feet is required per Chapter 30.64.

Elevations

The existing retail building for AutoZone has an overall height of 18 feet. The proposed building addition has an overall height of 21 feet. The proposed color scheme of the building addition includes white, orange, dark grey, red, and light grey. The plan shows that the proposed exterior finish includes split-face CMU walls.

Floor Plan

The existing retail building floor plan of 8,153 square feet will remain the same, however, the building addition will allow 18,340 square feet of warehouse/storage space. The new addition will also include a breakroom and restrooms.

Signage

Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant's Justification

The primary retail use of the existing AutoZone store will remain, a zone change is required due to the size of the proposed warehouse space. Per Code, the cumulative area of accessory buildings shall not exceed the footprint of the principal building. The proposed 18,340 square foot warehouse addition is more than double the size of the 8,153 square foot retail store. As a result, the applicant requests a zone change to M-D, to allow for an accessory warehouse use. The proposed zone change to M-D will not result in a change in the applicant's use of the site. Retail will remain the primary use of the site, with a larger scale storage/warehouse area as an accessory use. The additional warehouse space will allow AutoZone to continue its current operations, while better meeting the needs of the community. The site fronts onto East Desert Inn

Road, which is a highly trafficked, 100 foot right-of-way, with existing commercial and retail uses in both directions. Therefore, the site remains appropriate for retail and warehouse uses. This AutoZone location has been operating with the existing driveways for more than 2 decades, with no reported on-site traffic issues. The design of the site will allow for sufficient on-site circulation, in that there are 2 points of ingress and egress. The applicant proposes five, 24 inch box Acacia Stenophylla trees and one, 24 inch box Acacia Aneura tree along the western property line. Although not up to Code, the proposed landscaping will provide an adequate buffer between the retail use and the existing multiple family use to the west. The applicant also requests a waiver to reduce landscaping along East Desert Inn Road and South Mojave Road. The applicant proposed 11 feet of landscaping along East Desert Inn Road and 8 feet of landscaping along South Mojave Road, where 15 feet is required when adjacent to attached sidewalks. This landscaping is existing, and the applicant is not proposing any changes. Therefore, the proposed landscaping will not negatively impact the site or the surrounding uses. Additionally, the reduced landscaping will reduce water consumption, and therefore, support valley wide, water conservation efforts.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application	Request	Action	Date
Number			
PA-23-700023	Plan amendment requested to redesignate the existing	Withdrawn	February
	land use category from Neighborhood Commercial	at PC	2024
	(NC) to Business Employment (BE) on 2 acres		
ZC-0307-97	Reclassified the site from R-1 to C-1 zoning with a	Approved	April
	use permit for an auto parts store	by BCC	1997

Surrounding Land Use

	Planned Land Use Category	Zoning District	Existing Land Use
North	Corridor Mixed-Use	C-2	Commercial center
South	Public Use	R-1	Place of worship
East	Neighborhood Commercial &	C-1 & R-3	Convenience store with gas pumps
	Compact Neighborhood (up to		& multiple family residential
	18 du/ac)		
West	Urban Neighborhood (greater	R-4	Multiple family residential
	than 18 du/ac)		

Related Applications

Related Applications		
Application	Request	
Number		
VS-23-0523	A request to vacate and abandon government patent easements is a companion	
	item on this agenda.	

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Zone Change

There are 3 multiple family residential complexes (R-3 and R-4 zoning) to the west, southwest, and to the east. South of the subject parcel is an R-1 zoned place of worship. Although there are C-1 and C-2 zoned parcels to the north and east, there are no industrial zoned parcels or planned land use designations within a 5,000 foot radius. The nearest industrial planned use in the Master Plan is approximately a mile to the northeast on the northeast corner of Boulder Highway and Flamingo Wash. The request is also not consistent with Policy 1.4.4 of the Master Plan which encourages in-fill development that is compatible with the scale and intensity of the surrounding area. Therefore, staff does not support this request.

Use Permit

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. Retail use is an active business model on the site, however, since the applicant is requesting to reclassify the site's zoning from C-1 to M-D a use permit request is required. Staff determines that since the zone change is not supported by staff, the use permit also cannot be supported.

Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waivers of Development Standards #1 & #2

Staff finds that reducing or eliminating any required landscaping on the site does not support the visual image desired by the community when a commercial use expansion is adjacent to a less intense use. Landscaping provides a physical and visual buffer between a potential warehouse building addition and an existing multiple family complex to the west, and a place of worship to the south. With this information and since staff does not support the zone change or the use permit, staff also cannot support these requests.

Waiver of Development Standards #3

Plans show that the proposed retaining wall height of 5 feet where 3 feet is the maximum allowed per Code is only along the south property line. The landscape plan shows that trees will be planted within a 20 foot wide landscape strip, and the retaining wall will be incorporated north of this planter area. Staff does not foresee a negative impact of raising the retaining wall height to 5 feet; however, since staff does not support the request in its entirety, staff cannot support this request.

Design Review

Staff finds that a warehouse/storage building addition to the existing retail building is not a compatible site design for the neighborhood. Staff cannot support the design review since the aforementioned applications do not garner staff's support.

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #4a

Staff cannot support the reduction in throat depth for the driveway on Mojave Road. The Mojave driveway has the loading dock opposite the driveway, so trucks will have to back into the dock from the right-of-way, as well as trucks turning will block the driveway, both causing stacking of vehicles and increasing the potential for collisions.

The applicant worked with staff to provide extra landscape buffer and removed spaces to help mitigate the reduced throat depth for the Desert Inn driveway. However, since staff cannot support this application in its entirety, staff cannot support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #4b & #4c

Staff cannot support the reduction in approach and departure distance for both driveways. Combined with waiver #4a the reductions will increase the potential for collisions as vehicles will not have enough distance to stop if vehicles are stacked in the right-of-way.

Staff Recommendation

Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:

- No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning;
- Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning inspection.
- Applicant is advised that the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1, 2024, and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the use permit, waivers of development standards, and design review must commence within 2 years of approval date or they will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

- Drainage study and compliance;
- Traffic study and compliance;
- Right-of-way dedication to include an additional 5 feet concentric to the radii at the northeast corner of the site.

Fire Prevention Bureau

- Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
- Applicant is advised that overlength dead end in excess of 150 feet is not allowed; and that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

• Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0402-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: 1 card PROTESTS: 3 cards

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: October 3, 2023 – HELD – To 10/17/23 – per the applicant.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: October 17, 2023 – HELD – To 12/19/23 – per the applicant.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: December 19, 2023 – HELD – To 02/06/24 – per the applicant.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: February 6, 2024 – HELD – To 05/07/24 – per the applicant to rewrite/re-notify.

APPLICANT: AUTOZONE, INC.

CONTACT: PARKER SIECK, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135